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CITY OF SANTA BARBARA


COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT

AGENDA DATE:
May 11, 2010
TO:
Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM:
Planning Division, Community Development Department
SUBJECT:
Appeal Of The Planning Commission Approval Of 825 De La Vina
Street
RECOMMENDATION: 
That Council deny the appeal of Donald Sharpe and uphold the Planning Commission decision to approve the Tentative Subdivision Map for a mixed-use development of seven condominiums, making the findings and subject to the Conditions of Approval in Planning Commission Resolution 002-010.
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

The project was first reviewed by the Planning Commission on December 3, 2009, and continued indefinitely for a redesign, specifically, to eliminate a request for an interior setback modification at the rear property line.  On March 18, 2010, the Planning Commission unanimously approved a revised project that addressed Commissioners’ concerns regarding the modification.  Subsequently, an appeal was filed by the owner of the adjacent building to the north.  The appeal letter expresses concerns regarding vertical tandem parking, size of the project, neighborhood compatibility findings, compliance with the Municipal Code, parking lot landscaping and lighting requirements, the mixed use ordinance, and violation of the California Fair Political Practices Act (see Attachment 1 - Appeal Letter).  The appellant contends that the project does not comply with the required Ordinances and parking requirements and does not qualify for a Categorical Exemption, per the California Environmental Quality Act.
The proposed project was also reviewed by the Architectural Board of Review on six occasions.  Issues regarding density, parking and site design have been thoroughly addressed and all substantial issues included in the appeal letter have been previously addressed in the public hearings, and staff reports.  It is staff’s position that the Planning Commission appropriately considered all relevant issues pertaining to the application and made the appropriate findings to approve the proposed project.  Therefore, staff recommends that the Council deny the appeal and uphold the approval of the project.  

DISCUSSION:

Project Description

The proposed project involves a one-lot subdivision to create a mixed-use development with two (2) three-story buildings consisting of seven residential condominium units, three with an attached commercial space, on a 14,750 square foot lot in the C-2 zone.  The residential portion of the project would be comprised of four (4) one-bedroom and three (3) two-bedroom units between 700 and 1,700 square feet in size.  Three of the units will have a small commercial office space, and parking is proposed within seven vertically tandem parking garages.  The proposal will result in 7,877 square feet of residential area, 686 square feet of commercial area and 1,890 square feet of garage space for a total of 10,453 square feet.  There would also be two (2) uncovered guest spaces and three (3) uncovered commercial spaces.  Approximately 200 cubic yards of grading is required (see Site Plan and Elevations Attachment 2).
Background

Architectural Board of Review (ABR):  The proposed project was reviewed by the ABR on six occasions (meeting minutes are attached as Exhibit F of Attachment 5).  At the first two meetings in 2008, the proposal consisted of eight units within significantly larger buildings, and a completely different site plan.  

The project returned for a third and fourth review on January 12 and November 16, 2009, with a revised site design that proposed two main buildings along the northwest side of the property and a driveway along the southeast side of the property.  The Board supported the overall concept of the project and its compatibility with the surrounding neighborhood, and was also supportive of the rear setback modification.
Based on direction from the Planning Commission, the project returned to ABR again on January 11 and February 8, 2010.  The applicant made changes to the project; specifically, eliminating the modification request and increasing the rear setback from 10’ to 16’ on the first and second floors, increasing the rear setback from 28’-3” to 33’-11” on the third floor, and relocating one of the guest parking spaces from the front of the building to the rear of the site.  The Board appreciated the reductions to the size of the building, increased landscaping and the elimination of the modification.  The Board was satisfied with the overall size, bulk and scale of the project and was able to use the Compatibility Criteria (SBMC §22.68.045) to find the project appropriate for the neighborhood and continued the project back to the Planning Commission.  
Planning Commission:  On December 3, 2009, the Planning Commission considered the proposed mixed-use project.  The project was continued indefinitely for a redesign and specifically, to eliminate a request for an interior setback modification at the rear property line.  

On March 18, 2010, after the two additional ABR reviews described above, the Planning Commission unanimously approved the Tentative Subdivision Map and New Condominium Development at 825 De la Vina Street.  Planning Commission Resolution #002-10 is attached as Attachment 4.
APPEAL ISSUES:
Subsequent to the Planning Commission approval of the revised project, an appeal was filed by Don Sharpe, owner of the adjacent building to the north.  The appellant requests (Attachment 1) that the Council deny the project, asserting the following:

1. The project does not qualify for a Categorical Exemption under CEQA.

2. The project is not consistent with the Santa Barbara Municipal Code §28.90 Automobile Parking Requirements, including the proposed parking lifts and the Landscaping and Lighting Requirements.

3. The Neighborhood Compatibility Findings cannot be made.

4. Unreasonable use of the Mixed Use Ordinance.

5. The California Fair Political Practices Act may have been violated.

It is staff’s position that appropriate consideration has been given to the appellant’s issues as part of the Architectural Board of Review (ABR) and Planning Commission (PC) review process and that the Commission’s action is appropriate.
Categorical Exemption
Appellant’s Position:  The project does not qualify for a Categorical Exemption under CEQA.
Staff’s Position:  The appellant has not provided any information to support his conclusion.  Based on an analysis of the proposed project, it qualifies for an exemption per CEQA Section 15332 which provides for in-fill development projects in urban areas where it is determined that there will be no significant effects.  As explained on page 8 of the Planning Commission Staff Report dated December 3, 2009, staff has thoroughly reviewed the project and found that there are no significant environmental effects and that the project is consistent with the C-2 Zone and the General Plan policies.
Consistency with SBMC §28.90 Automobile Parking Requirements
Appellant’s Position:  The proposed parking lifts are not authorized by the Santa Barbara Municipal Code.

Staff’s Position:  Variations from the parking design standards specified in Chapter 28.90 of the Municipal Code are allowed with a waiver from the Public Works Director or the Director’s designee.  The vertical tandem parking proposed for this project was reviewed by Public Works Transportation Planning staff as a variation from the parking design standards specified in Subsection 28.90.045.A of the Municipal Code. Tandem parking is allowed for mixed-use development per SBMC §28.90.045.D, if each set of tandem parking spaces is assigned to a single residential unit and the vehicle movements necessary to move cars parking in a tandem arrangement do not take place on any public street or alley.  The project meets these requirements by providing tandem spaces for each residential unit, where all maneuvers would take place on-site.  Because the maneuvering requirements of vertical tandem parking (having to remove one vehicle before you can get to the other) are generally the same as traditional tandem parking, staff supported granting a parking design waiver to allow the vertical tandem parking garages, based on how the maneuvering functions in the proposed mixed-use development.    A condition of approval requires the parking lifts be kept in good operating condition, and be available for the parking of vehicles owned by the residents of the property.  

Appellant’s Position:  There are numerous site plan violations of the SBMC §28.90.  
Staff’s Position:  The appellant does not list the alleged violations.  Staff has reviewed the project and found that it complies with the Santa Barbara Municipal Code and the Zoning Ordinance and no modifications are requested.  
Appellant’s Position:  There are numerous violations with landscaping and landscape protection as required in SBMC §28.90.050 (8).
Staff’s Position:  The appellant does not list the alleged violations.  Staff has reviewed the project and found that it complies with SBMC §28.90.050 (8).
Neighborhood Compatibility Findings 
Appellant’s Position:  The Neighborhood Compatibility Findings cannot be made.

Staff’s Position:  The ABR was satisfied with the overall size, bulk and scale of the project and was able to use the Compatibility Criteria as described in SBMC §22.68.045 to find the project appropriate for the neighborhood.  The project was continued back to the Planning Commission on March 18, 2010, with positive comments and received a unanimous approval.
Mixed-Use Ordinance
Appellant’s Position:  The project should not be allowed to benefit from the mixed use ordinance by providing a small amount of commercial square footage.
Staff’s Position:  This is a policy issue that requires a broader discussion.  Currently the ordinance does not regulate the amount of commercial that should be included as part of a mixed use building.  However, the Planning Commission did consider this as part of their review and added a condition of approval requiring the owners of the three condominiums containing commercial spaces to maintain a business license for the live/work spaces.
California Fair Political Practices Act

Appellant’s Position:  The California Fair Political Practices Act may have been violated.

Staff’s Position:  Keith Rivera is architect for the proposed project.  Mr. Rivera also serves on the Architectural Board of Review as a professional architect.  Staff directed Mr. Rivera to obtain an opinion from the Fair Political Practices Commission (FPPC).  The FPPC response states that because Mr. Rivera is the sole practitioner of the firm, Acme Architecture, he may appear before the ABR to present drawings or submissions of an architectural project on behalf of a client.
CONCLUSION:

The proposed project has undergone a thorough review by staff, the ABR and Planning Commission.  The appellant has been present throughout the review process and the project has been revised numerous times in order to address the appellant’s issues regarding density, parking and site design. It is staff’s position that the Planning Commission appropriately considered all relevant issues pertaining to the application and made the appropriate findings to approve the proposed project.  Therefore, staff recommends that the Council deny the appeal and uphold the approval of the project.  

NOTE:
The documents listed below are available for public review in the City Clerk’s Office:  

· Fair Political Practices Commission letter dated February 4, 2010
· Planning Commission Staff Report (without attachments) dated December 3, 2009

· Planning Commission Minutes dated December 3, 2009

ATTACHMENTS:
1.
Appeal letter dated March 26, 2010
2. Site Plan and Elevations
3. Applicant’s letter dated April 28, 2010
4. Planning Commission Resolution 002-10 and minutes
5. Planning Commission Staff Memo (with attachments) dated March 18, 2010
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